
203 Written Answers JULY 22, 1998 to Questions 204

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

2

Gujarat

Haryana

Himachal Pradesh

Jammu & Kashmir

Karnataka

Kerala

Madhya Pradesh

Maharashtra

Manipur

Meghalaya

Mizoram

Nagaland

Orissa

Punjab

Rajasthan

Sikkim

Tamil Nadu

Tripura

Uttar Pradesh

West Bengal

Total

3

9

3

14

7

25

36

2

6

8

18

4

170

Sale of Super Computer

5188. DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY
PROF. P.J. KURIEN :
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Wi" the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state

(a) whether a proposal of imposing restrictions on the sale of Super Computer to India by the USA has affected the computer programme in India;

(b) if so, the main reasons for stopping the sale of super computer of India;

(c) whether the Union Government have taken up the matter with the US Govemment; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
PERSONNEL. PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS
AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
FINANCE (BANKING, REVENUE AND INSURANCE)
(SHRI KADAMBUR M.R. JANARTHANAN) : (a) No Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) and (d) Government of India has consistently opposed all ad-hoc and unilateral export restrictions imposed by U.S. and has repeatedly conveyed the same to U.S. Government authorities.

Infrastructure Development in Assam

5189.SHRI NRIPEN GOSWAMI : Will the PRIME
MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether some proposals were received by the Union Government from Various organisations and private entrepreneurs of Assam towards part of the capital cost of ice plants, cold storage etc. under the scheme of infrastructure development facilities for preservation and processing of fish during the Eighth Five Year Plan;

(b) if so, whether the proposals were not complete in all respect;

(c) if so, whether the Government have taken steps to ensure that such proposals are made in such a manner in accordance with the Government norms; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINNISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
AGRICULTURE (SHRI SOMPAL) : (a) and (b) A reference was received from the Government of Assam in October, 1996 regarding setting up of 6 cold storage plants in Assam by the Assam Apex Cooperative Fish Marketing and Processing Federation Limited (FISH FED). In response to this, the Assam Government was requested to send a detailed project proposal along with the requisite information. Despite the. matter being followed up actively by the Ministry the project proposal was received from the Government of Assam only in February 1998. After analysing that projects some clarifications were sought by the Ministry from the Government of Assam in February 1998., itse" a reply from the State Government to this is still awaited.

(c) and (d) A booklet giving detailed information and guidelines about the Plan Schemes being operated by the Ministry has been sent to 'various State Government functionaries including the Secretary, Fisheries, Government of Assam.

[Translation}

Rebuilding of JIIffnII Peninsula

5190. SHRI MULLAPALL Y RAMACHANDRAN Win the PRIME MINISTER be pleased 10 state :

(a) whether the Government of IncIa have received any proposal over the past three yeaq 101 Indian assistance in rebuilding Jaffna Peninsula in Sri ~

